

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA**

**MAIN CASE No: CrI.A.No.776 of 2024**

**PROCEEDINGS SHEET**

<b>Sl. No.</b>	<b>Date</b>	<b>ORDER</b>	<b>OFFICE NOTE</b>
02.	12.09.2024	<p><b><u>MB,J &amp; MGP,J</u></b></p> <p>Mr. G.Satyanarayana Yadav, learned counsel for the appellent.</p> <p>Dr. S.Prashanth, the learned Assistant Public Prosecutor for the respondent.</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b><u>I.A.No.1 of 2024</u></b></p> <p>The Report of the learned Assistant Public Prosecutor has been placed before us.</p> <p>The learned Assistant Public Prosecutor submits that the petitioner has been under prolonged treatment for mental illness and was admitted in the Government Hospital for mental care on 22.07.2024 and he is presently undergoing treatment at the said facility.</p> <p>Considering the submissions made on behalf of the parties, we deem it fit to grant interim bail to the petitioner.</p> <p>I.A.No.1 of 2024 is accordingly allowed and disposed of by granting interim bail to the petitioner from 12.09.2024 till 02.12.2024 subject to furnishing a bond of Rs.15,000/- (Rupees fifteen thousand only) with 2 sureties of like amount each, to the satisfaction of the Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapalli, Medchal Malkajgiri District on the following conditions.</p> <p>The petitioner shall report to the Station House Officer, II Town Police Station, Nalgonda once every week and the petitioner shall also</p>	Tr. to i/o folder before corrections

make himself available as and when the petitioner is required. The petitioner shall surrender before the Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapalli, Medchal Malkajgiri District by 05:00 PM on 02.12.2024.

**Cr1.A.No.776 of 2024**

List the Appeal on 23.12.2024.

\_\_\_\_\_  
**MB,J**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**MGP,J**

*ssp/vsu*

--	--	--	--