

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA

AND

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE M.G.PRIYADARSINI

IA No. 1 OF 2024

IN

CRLA NO: 776 OF 2024

Between:

Peddaboina Srinu, S/o. Latchaiah

...Petitioner/Appellant
(Petitioner in CRLA 776 OF 2024
on the file of High Court)

AND

State of Telangana, rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad for
the State of Telangana.

...Respondent

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri G SATYANARAYANA YADAV

**Counsel for the Respondent : Sri S PRASHANTH (Asst. PUBLIC
PROSECUTOR)**

Petition under Section 389 (1) of Cr PC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the execution of sentence passed in S.C.No.110 of 2015 dated 10-06-2024 on the file of the Special Sessions Judge for the Trial of SCs/STs (POA) Act cases cum II Addl. District and Sessions Judge at Nalgonda and release the petitioner on bail for a period of six months or the period prescribed by the doctor treating the accused whichever is maximum on medical grounds, pending disposal of CRLA No. 776 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following : ORDER

The Report of the learned Assistant Public Prosecutor has been placed before us.

The learned Assistant Public Prosecutor submits that the petitioner has been under prolonged treatment for mental illness and was admitted in the Government Hospital for mental care on 22.07.2024 and he is presently undergoing treatment at the said facility.

Considering the submissions made on behalf of the parties, we deem it fit to grant interim bail to the petitioner.

I.A.No.1 of 2024 is accordingly allowed and disposed of by granting interim bail to the petitioner from 12.09.2024 till 02.12.2024 subject to furnishing a bond of Rs.15,000/- (Rupees fifteen thousand only) with 2 sureties of like amount each, to the satisfaction of the Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapalli, Medchal Malkajgiri District on the following conditions.

The petitioner shall report to the Station House Officer, II Town Police Station, Nalgonda once every week and the petitioner shall also make himself available as and when the petitioner is required. The petitioner shall surrender before the Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapalli, Medchal Malkajgiri District by 05:00 PM on 02.12.2024.

SD/- N. CHANDRA SHEKAR RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//



SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Special Sessions Judge for the Trial of SCs/STs (POA) Act cases cum II Addl. District and Sessions Judge at Nalgonda.
2. The Judicial Magistrate of First Class at Nalgonda.
3. The Superintendent, Central Prison Cherlapally, Medchal Malkajgiri Dist.
4. The SHO., II Town PS., Nalgonda.
5. One CC to SRI. G SATYANARAYANA YADAV, Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to the Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad.[OUT]
7. Two spare copies

AR

HIGH COURT

MBJ

&

MGPJ

DATED:12/09/2024

POST ON 23.12.2024



ORDER

IA.No.1 of 2024

In

CRLA.No.776 of 2024

INTERIM BAIL GRANTED