

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
MAIN CASE No: CRIMINAL APPEAL No.776 of 2024
PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
03.	02.12.2024	<p data-bbox="485 495 746 528"><u>PSK, J & RRN, J</u></p> <p data-bbox="541 571 1241 678" style="text-align: center;"><u>INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No.2 of 2024</u> <u>IN</u> <u>CRIMINAL APPEAL No.776 of 2024</u></p> <p data-bbox="485 707 1300 927">Heard Mr. G.Satyanarayana Yadav, learned counsel for the appellant and Mr. M.Ramachandra Reddy, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the respondent – State.</p> <p data-bbox="485 969 1300 1189">This application is filed by the appellant under Section 528 of Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, for granting extension of interim bail earlier granted <i>vide</i> order dated 12.09.2024.</p> <p data-bbox="485 1232 1300 1697">The interim bail granted <i>vide</i> the order dated 12.09.2024 was on the ground that the appellant was not having sound mental health and that he was under treatment at the Government Hospital for Mental Care, Erragadda, Hyderabad. However, there does not seem to be any medical certificate produced by the appellant for extension of interim bail except for the so-called prescription of the medicines given to the appellant.</p> <p data-bbox="485 1740 1300 1895">Considering the fact that the bail was granted to the appellant on the ground of mental health, we are inclined to grant extension of the interim bail by</p>	Transferred to i/o folder, before corrections, if any.

		<p>another ten (10) days time starting from 02.12.2024 till 11.12.2024.</p> <p>Let the appellant be subjected to a thorough medical examination so far as his medical health is concerned at the Government Hospital for Mental Care, Erragadda, Hyderabad, on or before 10.12.2024 and the report be made available.</p> <p>Accordingly, the Interlocutory Application No.2 of 2024 is allowed.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">_____ PSK, J</p> <p style="text-align: right;">_____ RRN, J</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><u>CRIMINAL APPEAL No.776 of 2024</u></p> <p>Let the appeal be taken up for hearing on 10.12.2024 enabling the learned counsel for the appellant to produce the latest medical certificate.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">B/o.GSD</p>	
--	--	----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--