

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE P.SAM KOSHY****AND****THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO****CRIMINAL APPEAL NO: 776 OF 2024****Between:**

✓ Peddaboina Srinu S/o. Latchaiah

Appellant/Petitioner**AND**

- ✓ 1. State of Telangana, rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad for the State of Telangana.

Respondent/Respondent

✓ Petition under Section 374(2) of Cr.P.C., praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in the CrI.A, against the conviction and sentence passed in S.C.No.110 of 2015 dated 10-06-2024 on the file of the Special Sessions Judge for the Trial of SCs/STs (POA) Act cases cum II Addl. District and Sessions Judge at Nalgonda;

✓ The Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Appeal and the grounds filed in support there of High Court dated 12.09.2024 made in I.A. No.1 of 2024 & 02.12.2024 made in IA.No.2 of 2024 order dated 11.12.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri G.Satyanarayana Yadav, Advocate for the Appellant and Additional Public Prosecutor for the respondent, the Court made the following.

ORDER

✓ In terms of the order dated 11.12.2024, Dr. Anitha, Medical Superintendent from the Government Hospital for Mental Care, Erragadda, Hyderabad, and Mr. G.Ramachandram, Jail Superintendent

from the Central Prison, Cherlapalli, Medchal-Malkajiri District, are present in person.

The Medical Superintendent submits that she had not received any communication or an order of this Court so far as furnishing brief mental health condition of the appellant. The Jail Superintendent submits that upon receipt of communication from the learned Additional Public Prosecutor he had deputed his deputy; however, he could not obtain the same.

Today, when the matter is taken up for hearing, the Medical Superintendent submits that the appellant was examined this morning and from his attitude it was reflecting that he is not cooperating for the medical examination so far as providing complete medical report. The Medical Superintendent opined that for giving a complete report, particularly taking into consideration the mental health condition of the appellant, he would be required to be admitted in the hospital for at least fifteen (15) days so as to monitor his activities and his normal reactions.

It has been submitted that the appellant is present today and therefore he may be admitted in the hospital today itself and let him remain there for a period of fifteen (15) days for observing and submitting the report. The Medical Superintendent also advised that the appellant should remain present in the hospital with one of his attendant, to which the learned counsel for the appellant has accepted.

Considering the submissions made by the Medical Superintendent, we are of the considered opinion that let the appellant be admitted in the Government Hospital for Mental Care, Erragadda, Hyderabad, today itself and the report of the appellant now be submitted to the Court well before 03.01.2025.

Post this matter on 03.01.2025.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-T.TIRMULA DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Medical Superintendent, Government Hospital for Mental Care, Erragadda, Hyderabad.
2. The Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally, Medchal Malkajgiri Dist. (1 & 2 by Spl. Messenger)
3. The Section Officer, Criminal Section, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad
4. Two CCs to the Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad. [OUT]
5. One CC to SRI G SATYANARAYANA YADAV, Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two spare copies



HIGH COURT

**PSK,J
&
RRN,J**

DATED:16/12/2024

Post on 03.01.2025



ORDER

CRLA.No.776 of 2024

DIRECTION