

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE: CrI.A.No.776 of 2024

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFIC E NOTE
	06.04.2026	<u>KL, J & BRMR, J</u> <u>CrI.A.No.776 of 2024</u> Heard Mr. G.Satyanarayana Yadav, learned counsel for the appellant/sole accused and Mr. Syed Yasar Mamoon, learned Additional Public Prosecutor. It is the specific contention of the learned counsel for the appellant that the appellant is mentally ill. Perusal of the record would reveal that during examination under Section 313 of CrP.C., the appellant has specifically stated that the Police have arrested him at his house and he was taken to Institute of Mental Health (Erragadda). Learned counsel for the appellant has produced the proceedings dt.16.12.2024 to contend that petitioner is suffering with mental illness. Perusal of the said proceedings would also reveal that the appellant was referred to Government Hospital for Mental Care, Hyderabad on 26.02.2013. He was discharged on 25.04.2013 and was handed over to the Police on 11.05.2013 to be shifted to prison (District Jail, Nalgonda). He was again referred to the said hospital on 22.07.2024 and was discharged on 29.08.2024 with an advice to take medication regularly and to come for follow up every month. He was again taken to	

		the said hospital on 07.12.2024 as an outpatient during interim bail along with his son. In the said proceedings, it is also mentioned that he completely stopped medicines and developed recurrence of symptoms. He was given medicines on injection and advised to come for follow up after 15 days. He was again referred to Institute of Mental Health on 16.12.2024. It is stated that he was non-cooperative for the examination, therefore, detailed evaluation could not be performed. He needs to be admitted in the hospital for observation, detailed evaluation and management. In the light of the same, learned Additional Public Prosecutor seeks time to get instructions with regard to health condition of the appellant and also with regard to the treatment provided to the appellant. List on 13.04.2026. KL, J BRMR, J	
--	--	---	--

